

Ponca City Rifle & Pistol Club Regulations & Policies and Range Rules Agreement

New Members — Please review the *Range Regulations & Policies and Range Rules* and the Waiver on the following page. They will be discussed and covered in full during the Orientation Class. Please bring these forms to the Orientation Class and sign them at the class. This is for ALL new members.

The Membership Application and payment should be sent to the Club Secretary and you will be notified when to attend the Orientation Class.

By signing, I acknowledge that I have read and/or reviewed the *Regulations & Policies and Range Rules* and fully understand their contents. I am aware that this agreement is a binding contract and I sign it of my own free will. Violation of these *Regulations & Policies and Range Rules* may result in loss of range privileges or even expulsion from PCR&PC. In the case that a Club Officer or Range Officer asks for you to surrender your membership card I will surrender it. Membership may be revoked until the suspended member has attended another orientation class and has been reinstated by the Executive Board.

Name (Print)		Signature	_ Signature	
(If member is under 18): P	arent/Guardian name	Signa	ature	
Date	Home Phone	Cell Phone		
Address		City	STZip	
E-Mail				

Waiver: Assumption of Risk, Release of All Claims and Indemnity Agreement

	machinity Agreement
1.	I understand that there are inherent and other risks involved in the use of firearms. I freely assume those risks, in-
2	cluding the risk of serious injury or death. I will read and comply with all signs placed by the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club. Initial Here:
	I will immediately obey any safety directives or warnings given to me by any match director or range safety officer. I
٥.	further agree that if I fail to immediately obey any directive, I will remove myself and my belongings from the prem-
	ises unless asked to remain pending the arrival of law enforcement personnel. Initial Here:
4.	I agree to release, hold harmless and indemnify (repay for the loss) the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, its officers,
	directors and members from any and all liability for damage and injury to myself or any person or property resulting
	from any cause, including, but not limited to, negligence, improper selection, adjustment and use of firearms and
	ammunition. The Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club does not provide any warranty, expressed or implied.
	Initial Here:
5.	I will accept for use, as is, any equipment provided or rented to me, and accept full responsibility for its use. I will be
	financially responsible for replacement at full retail value of any equipment provided or rented under this agreement
	that is not returned to its proper storage location at the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, and will reimburse the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, for any location at the proper storage location at the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, for any location at the proper storage location at the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, and will reimburse the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club, and Pistol Club, and Pistol Club, and Pistol Club, and Pistol Clu
	ca City Rifle and Pistol Club for any loss or damage other than reasonable wear and tear. Reasonable wear and tear
	does NOT include shooting non-cardboard parts of target holders. I will return all equipment provided or rented to its proper storage location prior to departing the premises. Initial Here:
6	I agree that it is my responsibility to know how to properly and safely use any equipment provided or rented to me. I
0.	will ask for any instruction or direction necessary prior to use. I understand the function of the equipment and will
	not misuse or abuse the equipment. Initial Here:
7.	I am not legally restricted from possessing firearms. If I ever become legally restricted from possessing firearms I wil
	notify the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club and my membership will be suspended or canceled.
	Initial Here:
8.	I will not provide services in exchange for money to any person or persons on the premises of the Ponca City Rifle
	and Pistol Club without a prior written agreement with Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club. Initial Here:
9.	I assume complete and total responsibility for any and all guests, including minor guests, that I bring to the Ponca
	City Rifle and Pistol Club. I assume complete and total responsibility for the actions of any and all guests, including
10	minor guests, that I bring to the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club. I will accompany any and all guests, including minor guests, that I bring to the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club at all
10.	times. At no time will I allow a guest to use the range unaccompanied. Initial Here:
11.	I am legally competent to sign this release, or my parent or guardian has also read and signed this release.
	Initial Here:
12.	I will not share any access methods to the Ponca City Rifle and Pistol Club (lock combinations, lock keys, badges,
	access codes, etc) with any non-members. Initial Here:
I HA	VE READ THIS AGREEMENT AND FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENTS. I AM AWARE THAT
THI	S RELEASE OF LIABILITY IS A BINDING CONTRACT AND I SIGN IT OF MY OWN FREE WILL. I
ALS	O AGREE TO PRESENT IDENTIFICATION.
Sign	atureDate
Pleas	se print: NamePhone #
Add	ressState
Zip_	E-mail address
Note:	If I am signing for a minor, in addition to the above, I also agree to release, hold harmless and indemnify the Ponca City Rifle and
Pistol	Club, its officers, directors and members, the manufacturers and distributors of firearms, ammunition, and their owners, agents
	mployees for any claims of the minor. I agree to be responsible for any medical expenses incurred by the minor using these facili-
ties. I	f user is under 18 years of age, signature of a parent or guardian over 18 is required.

_Date___

Parent/guardian signature_____